

No. 11-16173

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WAYNE TALEFF, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO., GUADALUPE HOLDINGS CORP.,
AND AIRTRAN HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:11-cv-02179 (JW)
(Hon. James Ware, Chief Judge, Presiding)

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER GRANTING
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1927**

Steven C. Sunshine
Gary A. MacDonald
Sara L. Bensley
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 371-7000
Facsimile: (202) 393-5760

Thomas V. Christopher
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
525 University Avenue
Suite 1100
Palo Alto, California 94301
Telephone: (650) 470-4500
Facsimile: (650) 470-4570

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Sanctions Motion Was Properly Granted under 28 U.S.C. § 1927	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Improperly Tried to Bypass the District Court	4
B. The Relief Sought Here by Plaintiffs Was Wholly Improper	5
II. There Has Been No Change of Law or Fact to Warrant Any Different Outcome	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Braleley v. Campbell</i> , 832 F.2d 1504 (10th Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Hamilton v. Boise Cascade Express</i> , 519 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Lloyd v. Schlag</i> , 884 F.2d 409 (9th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Memije v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Optyl Eyewear Fashion International Corp. v. Style Cos.</i> , 760 F.2d 1045 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Pacific Harbor Capital, Inc. v. Carnival Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968), overruled on other grounds by <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	8
<i>In re Ruben</i> , 825 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1987)	9
 <u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	
9th Cir. R. 27-3(a)(3)(ii)	5
9th Cir. R. 27-10(a)(3)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(2).....	5
